FD.263 (Fev, 9-17<63)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

MEMPHIS

REPORTING OFFICE

MIAMI

DATE INVE':-TIGATIVE PERIOD

TITLE OF CASE _
&
JAMES EARL RAY - FUGITIVE;
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING,
JR. (DECEASED) - VICTIM

5/17/68 5/13 - 16/68
'REPORT MADE BY | rvreD BY
DAVID N, JELLISON ve

CHARACTER OF CASE

CIVIL RIGHTS

REFERENCES
New Orleans airtel to Memphis dated 5/7/68.
Miami teletype to New Orleans dated 5/13/68.
New Orleans teletype to Miami dated 5/15/68.
- p -

LEADS

MIAMI

At Miami, Florida:

Will conduct any additional information upon

request of the Bureau or the Memphis Office. Z 3
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- COVER PAGE -

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED: NONE

[I] No; Pending prosecution over six months ] Yes @ No

SPECIAL AGENT
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-

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:
Report of: DAVID N, JELLISON Offic: ~ Miami, Florida
Date: May 17, 1968
Field Office File ¥ 44-1854 Bureau File #:  44-38861
Title: JAMES EARL RAY;

DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, (DECEASED) - VICTIM
Character: CIVIL RIGHTS
Synopsis:

Credit and criminal, telephone and city directory checks
regarding W, H, RUNGLER, Miami, Fla,, negative. No Columns
Avenue exists in Miami, Current Fla. license tag 1WW11380
issued to E. G, HOLMAN for use on a 1966 Lincoln Continental
coupe. HOLMAN interviewed and states car and tag in his
possession on 12/17-19/67, in Miami, Fla. HOLMAN not
acquainted with a W, H, RUNGLER and was not in New Orleans
12/17-19/67. Current Fla, license tag 1WW11l386 is subscribed
to by W, H., RUNZLER, 725 N.E. 24th St., Miami, RUNZLER
interviewed and states he was in New Orleans during pertinent
period staying at Provincial Motel but was unable to identify
photographs of JAMES EARL RAY or recall anything about any

of the other guests at the motel.

- P -
DETAILS:

Information was received from the New Orleans
Office of the FBI that a W, H. RUNGLER, 2899 Columns Avenue,
Miami, Florida, had registered on December 18, 1967, at
the Provincial Motel, 1024 Chartres Street, New Orleans,
Louisiana,

On May 13, 1968, the records of the Credit
Bureau of Greater Miami, the Miami Police Department, the
Miami Beach Police Department, the Dade County Department
of Public Safety and the Miami Municipal Court were
reviewed by IC CLIFFORD M, WERNER with regards to a W, H,
RUNGLER. These records contain no information identifiable
Thl!}c;‘c::gme!t'cogu‘msnne ther recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

¥ U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1967-0-273-878
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MM 44-1854

Miami telephone directories and Polk city
directories checked for W, H. RUNGLER from 1958 to 1968
with negative results.

There is no Columns Avenue in the Greater Miami
area,

The Miami Auto Tag Agency advised that 1967-1968
Florida license tag 1WW11l380 is issued to E, G. HOLMAN,
1410 West 21st Street, Miami Beach, Florida, for use on
a 1966 Lincoln Continental coupe,

EUGENE G, HOLMAN interviewed and advised that tag
number 1WW11380 has been in his possession since April, 1967,
and has been displayed on his Lincoln Continental coupe
since that time., HOLMAN was not in New Orleans from
December 17-19, 1967, nor was his automobile or the license
tag 1WW11380. HOLMAN knows of no one named RUNGLER,

W, H. RUNZLER was located at the Walston Company,
199 S, E. 1st Street, Miami, Florida, and was interviewed
at this location on May 16, 1968, RUNZLER;advised that
he was in New Orleans from December 17 - 19, 1967, and
recalled that:he was a guest at the Provincial Motel while
staying in New Orleans. RUNZLER was unable to recall any-
thing about any of the other guests staying at the motel
at that time,

Upon viewing photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, RUNZLER
stated that he recalled seeing no one at the Provincial
Motel who resembled these phtographs. RUNZLER could recall
nothing of the vehicles being driven by other occupants
of the motel.

- 2% -
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~TED STATES DEPARTMENT OFQJSTICE

' FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:
Report of: BAVI_D 'N. JELLISCN Office: Miami s Florida
Date: May 17, 1968
* Field Office File #: 441854 £ Bureau File #: 4432861
: &
Title: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, (DECI‘:’ASED) -~ VICTIN
Character: CIVIL RIGHTS
Synopsis:

Credit and criminal, telephone and city directory checks
regarding W, H., RUNGLER, Miani, Fla., negative. No Columns
Avenue exists in Miami., Current Fla, license tag 1WW11320
issued to B, G, NOLMAN for use on a 1966 Lincoln Continental
coupe., HOLMAN interviewed and states car and tag in his
possession on 12/17-19/67, in Miami, Fla. HOLMAN not
acquainted with a W, H, RUNGLER aand was not in New Orleans
12/17=-19/6%, Current ¥la, license tag 1WW1ll386 is subseribed
to by W. H. RUNZLER, 725 N.E. 24th ot,, Hiami, RUNZLER
interviewed .and states he was in New Orleans during pertinent
period staying at Provineial Motel but was unzble to identify
photographs of JAMES FARL RAY or recall anything about any
of the other guests at the notel.,

g p -
DETAILS :

Information was received from the New Orleans
Oifice of the ¥BI that a W, H. RUNGLER, 2899 Colwans Avenue,
liani, Plorida, had registered on December iB; 1967, at
the Provincial lotel, 1024 Chartres Street, New Orleans,
Louisiana,

On May 13, 1268, the records of the Credit
Bureau of Greater Miami, the -Miami Police Department, the
Miani Beach Police Department, the Dade County Department
of Public Safety and the Mianmi Hunicipal Court were
raevicwed by IC CLIFFORD M. WERNER with regards to a W, H,
RUNGLER, These records coniain no infermation identifiable
with ¥V, H. RUNGLER, ’ :

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and
your agency; it and {is contents are not to be distributed outside YOur agency.
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o 44-1854

Hiami telephone directories and Polk city
directories checked for W, H, RUNGLER from 1958 to 1968
with negative results.

There is no Columns Avenue in the Greater Hiami
area.

The Hiami Auto Tag Agency advised that 1967-1968

- Florida license tag 1WW11380 is issued to E. G, HOLMAN,

1410 Vest 21st Street, Miami Beach, Florida, for use on

- a 1866 Lincoln Continental coupe.

EUGENE G. BOLMAN interviewed and advised that tag
number 1Wi#ll330 has been in his possession since April, 1967,
and has been displayed on his Lincoln Continental coupe
since that time, HOLUAN was not in FRew Orleans from
December 17-18, 1067, nor was his automobile or the license

. tag 1WW11380., HOLMAN knows of no one named RUNGLER.

W, H, RURZLER was located at the Walston Company,
188 8. E. 1lst Street, Miami, ¥lorida, and was interviewed
at this lecation on MNay 16, 1888, RUNZLER advised that
he was in New Orleans from December 17 - 19, 1967, and
recalled that ho was a guest at the Provineial lotel while
staying in New Orleans. RUNZLER was unable to recall any-
thing about any of the other guests staying at the motel
at that time, : :

Upen viewing photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, RUNZLER :

stated that he recalled seeing no one at the Provinecial
Kotel who resembled these phiographs. RUNZLER could recall
nothing of the vehicles being driven by other occupants

of the motel,

i gL,
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 3010-106
aaY 1942 EDILION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

T DIRECTOR, FBI (44-388619AT%  5/15/
ATTN: FBI LABORATORY

FROM - / )&~ SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P

.

SUBJECT: N chuos b
A o
/'. I .
X / (00: MEMPHIS)
AN Ny
)._) &-
P Enclosed for the FBI Lab 18 one registration
\f card of the Woodland Motor Court in name RICHARD BT FC GINNIS.
\ l_--v'/"!"‘ VIR B B
Local Thomasville, Georgla tourist court operater |
< HARRY G. WICK initially contacted Thomasville Resident Agency
i - 4/15/68, and advised a suspicious white male checked inte

his tourist court, the Weoedland Motor Court, Themasville,
on 4/5/68 about 1:00 A.M. and departed following morning.
White male driving 1966 white Ford Mustang bearing 1967 or
1968 Texas license PBG-848. White male described as about
32 years of age; 5!'8", 160 pounds; muscular build and broad
shoulders; sandy-celored hair. Subject's personal belongings
only consisted of shaving kit and he left the following
morning wearing the same cloethes worn at time of entry.
During registration this individual was very nervous and

. in attempting to reach assigned cabin, drove over sldewalk
» of motor court. Reglstrant did not appear to have been

; drinking, however.

WICK was subsequently shown Wanted Flyer of JAMES
EARL RAY. WICK advised photo closely resembles suspicious
person but is certain registrant had light-celored, sandy
hair and that this was his natural-colored hair inasmuch as
approximately one day's growth of beard was the same color.

é/ Bureau (Ene. 1)(rM) “EC 11 74 A - j /’ (e /

\% 2 - Memphis S .-;-—- L
N smjlzﬁclzmta 1o MAY 1‘2/ 1368 sggm Ni{_
- ; L smmmm— Enmm— k u. B'
E : g@snmﬁ g
7O 1AV 9 1956 0¥
f\/ e ;
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AT 44-2386

WICK made avallable registration card completed
by above individual at time eof registration 4/5/68, and
advised that all handwriting appearing on this card is
that of registrant's, with exceptioen of letters "MUS"
appearing above make of car and notatlons at bottem of
card reflecting charges.

The FBI Lab 18 requested to develop any latent
impresslions of value on enclosed card and compare with
known prints of JAMES EARL RAY. Lab 1s alsoe requested
te examine handwriting appearing on thils card 1in effort to
determine if identical with RAY's.

-2
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|
FBI }
|
|
|
|

Date: 5/8/68
Transmit the following in (Type T plamient o eode] __:
Vig _ MIRTEL (]!
(Priority) |

_________________________________________ e

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-3B861) | \

FROM: SAC, ATLAITA (44-2386) (P)

SUBJECT§;;éUBKII

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Dallas airtel to Bureau, 5/1/68, regarding
alleged offer of $100,000 by White Knights of the Ku Klux )
Klan (WKKKK), Jackson, Miss., to anyone who kills MARTIN L
IUTHER KING, JR.

Enclosed for Jacksonville are two coples each of
Dallas airtel to Bureau, 6/6/67, Kansas City airtel to
Bureau, 7/21/67 and Dallas airgel to Bureau, 5/1/68.

On 5/8/68, Mr. J. B. MC WHORTER, Spencer International
Press, 2335 Brannen Road, Atlanta, Ga., advised DONALD JAMES
NISSE¥X is no longer empleyed by this company, having left
approximately December, 1967, to go to Corpus Christi, Texas,
where he was employed by the Americana Encyclopedia Co.
MC WHORTER stated he resently learned that NISSEN is working
in Panama City, Fla., selling a safety device which operates

2

3')- Bureau Ll 2k
- Jackson (Info) X116 7/1/’ u
2 - Jacksonville (Enc. 6) = ® —
2 - Memphis (44-1987) - -
2 - Atlanta 2 May
JTB: lce 9 1968

C. C. - B’Sh‘op'“ >
z ; /%’1
Approved:/ }- ' / [/‘/\—" Sent _ M  Per

\gpe/ci;l Agent in Charge

66MAY 241968)
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AT 44-2386

as a gyroscope. He stated the name of the unit 1s the Auto
Safety Control and the company offiee is lecated in Reno,
Nevada. MC WHORTER stated HAROLD B. FITZGERALD is presently
located with the Spencer International Press at 3801 Kirbey
Drive, Houston, Texas.

LEADS

e Cmtmereca

JACKSOMVILLE

At Panama City, Florida:

Will locate DONALD JAMES NISSEN and interview for
any information he may have obtained re alleged offer
to kill KIMG sinee NISSEN's release from jail on 6/19/67.
For info Jaeksonville, the Jaekson Offiee -in July, 1967,
advised the WKKKK were in bad finaneial straights, having a
difficult time raising enough money to defend members of
this erginization after their arrest.

Information copy furnished Jackson inasmueh as present
investigation being condusted that Division.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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ED-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

FBI
Date: 5/9/68

(Type in plaintext or code)
AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)
____________________________________________ I

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, TAMPA (157-3231)
. ~N
\Curk1N

“CR
‘(00 :ME)

Re IO #4182 and WF #442-A concerning JAMES EARL
RAY who is being sought in connection with captioned matter,

SA ROBERT C. BALL, who is a fingerprint expert,
has furnished the following information which is being
passed on to Tampa Agents for their confidential use should
they have occasion to check out any individual suspected S
to be RAY: f\‘

SA BALL has examined the above I0 and determined
the following is an interpretation of the fingerprint
patterns and the ridge counts and/or whorl tracings, (the
ridge counts are close to the probable actual counts in
Bureau files),

RIDGE COUNT OR

FINGER PATTERN TYPE WHORL TRACING
#1 Right Thumb Ulnar Loop _ Ridge Count 16
#2 Right Index Ulnar Loop Ridge Count 13
#3 Right Middle Ulnar Loop Ridge Count 11
#4 Right Ring Central Pocket Loop Whorl Outer Tracing
#5 Right Little Ulnar Loop Ridge Count 12
#6 Left Thumb Ulnarxr Loop Ridge Count 12
@7 - Bureau .02 ), e
1 - Tampa N g5 ) D
JFS :CJ (’.‘,;l,’ ;m g_u{_;/f / - (/,/ :[ :}

& MAXIjr 1968

y “":(\ Ly
‘ ¥ b
/Q /‘;\'g f
ov§. Mg__ Sent Y , er
Special Agent in Charge U/
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TP 157-3231
RIDGE COUNT OR

FINGER PATTERN TYPE WHORL TRACING

#7 Left Index Double Loop Whorl Inner Tracing _
#8 Left Middle Ulnar Loop Ridge Count 13 - '~
#9 Left Ring Central Pocket Loop Whorl Inner Tracing "
#10 Left Little Ulnar Loop Ridge Count 16 - /-

It should be noted the Primary of 9/4 indicates
the location of the whorl patterns which can only be in
fingers #4, #7 and #9. Further notedshould be made that
the best appearing fingerprint, for quick identification
purposes, is that of finger #7. However, it should be
further noted any examination of the fingers of a suspect
will result in a reverse visual image of the impression,

It is suggested the Bureau may desire to suggest

that other field offices circulate similar information to
their agents which has been done in Tampa.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PAGE TWO
44-775
NETHINGTON INTRODUCED ROEHRS TO HENDERSHOT AS A FRIEND FROM CG.
HENDERSHOT TALKED WITH ROEHRS PRIVATELY FOR ABOUT THIRTY MINUTES
AND STATED HE GOT NO PERTINENT INFORMATION BUT CONCLUDED THAT ROEHRS

WAS PROBABLY A MEZB;? OF THE XLAN.
MILFORD JAM ROEHRS, THREE ZERO FIVE EAST ST., SULLIVAN, MO.

A MEMBER OF THE SULLIVAN POLICE DEPT., ADVISED ON MAR TEN, SIXTY
EIGHT, HE IS A MEMBER OF THE KKK BUT KNOWS NOTHING ABOUT THE Ei%APE
OF RAY FROM MO. PENITENTIARY, THE MURDER OF KING, OR THE WHERE-
ABOUTS OF THE MURDERER., HE NEVER HEARD OF RAY UNTIL AFTER HE HAD
BEEN IDENTIFIED IN THIS CASE, AND HIS STATEMENTS HE HAS MADE
REGARDING THE CASE ARE HIS PERSONAL OPINIONS. HE HAS HEARD NOTHING
REGARDING THIS CASE THROUGH THE KLAN ORGANIZATION.
CHICAGO ADVISED BY AIRMAIL. P.
SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS
GORRTEXT TINE-—NINE-THE-LIRST.NETHINGGITN. SHOULD ZE OMITIED -
CNETHENGPON
END
HOLD FOR A MESSAGE
CAB

F3I WASH DC
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)
FBI

Date: 5/15/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

LI
I
g o L P T TR B T AT

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)
DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
~-._ SAC, WFO (44-703) (P)
MURKIN
iy Enclosed for the Bureau are 6 copies and for Memphis
*"  and Kansas City 2 copies and 1 copy, respectively, of an LHM
{ captioned '"JAMES EARL RAY, aka - FUGITIVE; DR MARTIN LUTHER
JR. - VICTIM; CR" and dated as above. ;
REQUEST OF THE BUREAU |
The Bureau is requested to furnish copies of enclosed
LHM to Legat, Bern, Switzerland.
ARMED AND DANGEROUS
/,A vy N 1 . = - ;"'; i_/,:_ VA NS ./
%i%"u“s R )y 277
( 3/- Bureau (Enc. 6) et
"2 - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 2) P '
2 - Kansas City (44-760) (Enc. 1) (AM) 14 MAY 54171968
1 - WFO / - -
/(,l,, 7 /’r /’,77-/ D254 com——r ,‘_"
RWD:acd ‘}7 c's f((flé ‘T{{";L,}ry:) )
(8) o e Sl /ff'
' AR s “f Q'L f
Ay W A é/
—-géAIRT ; 3\5)// 5767 g e BN C
Approved: (\> LYY Sent M Per

Speciai Afgent in Charge
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535
In Reply, Please Refer to

File No. May 15, 1968

JAMES EARL RAY,
ALSO KNOWN AS

ERIC STARVO GALT,

W.C. HERRON,

HARVEY LOWMYER,

JAMES MC BRIDE,

JAMES O'CONNER,
JAMES WALTON,
JAMES WALYON,
JAMES WILLARD,

"JIM" - FUGITIVE

DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

CIVIL RIGHTS

On May 14, 1968, an anonymous male who mentioned that
he is a newspaperman telephonically advised the Washington Field
Office, Federal Bureau of Investigation, that he recently had a
conversation with some people who believed they observed an
individual who resembles the published photographs of James
Earl Ray. These people believe they observed Ray in Geneva,
Switzerland, approximately three weeks ago. The anonymous
male stated the people who furnished him this information did
not want their identities revealed nor did the caller wish to
identify himself.

The anonymous male stated that he had been advised
that during a Saturday night approximately three weeks ago his
sources were at the Landoldt Restaurant, Geneva, Switzerland,
where they observed an American male enter with a man and
woman who appeared to be Swiss. The American was well dressed
and had a Midwestern accent. He had the sharp nose and cleft
chin as depicted in the photographs of James Earl Ray. His other
physical characteristics matched those of Ray. Although he was
well dressed, he was observed to use crude language which was
mixed with vulgarities. The woman in the group was a blond,
apparently dyed hair, and appeared to be in her forties. She
was known to the head waiter of the restuarant and kissed him
when she left with the above two men. S

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JAMES EARL RAY

The conversation of the three individuals was loud
and the American talked frequently concerning sex matters and
expressed an interest in obtaining the services of a prostitute.
The woman offered to furnish him a transvestite, but he stated
he wished a female.

The people in the restaurant seemed to make a great
deal of effort to please the American. He was overheard
ordering several expensive and exotic foods, some of which the
restaurant sent out for. The impression was gained, however,
that the people in the restaurant knew nothing of the American's
background,

It is requested that efforts be made to determine
whether the American mentioned above is identical with
James Earl Ray.

- 2% -
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

In Reply, Please Refer to

File No.

May 15, 1968

JAMES EARL RAY,
ALSO KNOWN AS
ERIC STARVO GALT,

¥.C, HERRON,

HARVEY LOWMYER,

JAMES MC BRIDE,

JAMES O'CONNER,
JAMES VALTON,
JAMES WALYON,
JAMES WILLARD,

*JIM' - FUGITIVE

DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

CIVIL RIGHTS

On May 14, 19€8, an anonymous male who mentioned that
he is a newspaperman telephonically advised the Vashington Field
Office, Federal Bureau of Investigation, that he recently had a
conversation with some people who believed they observed an
individusl who resembles the published photographs of James
Earl Ray. These people believe they observed Ray in Geneve,
Switzerland, approximately three weeks ago. The anonymous
male stated the people who furnished him this information did
not went their identities revealed nor did the caller wish to
identify himself,

The anonymous male stated that he had been advised
that during a Saturday night approximately three weeks ago his
sources were at the Landoldt Restaurant, Geneva, Switzerland,
where they observed an American male enter with a man and
woman who appeared to be Swiss, The American was well dressed
and had a Midwestern accent. He had the sharp nose and cleft
chin as depicted in the photographs of James Farl Ray. His other
physical characteristics matched those of Ray. Although he wa:s
well dressed, he was observed to use crude language which was
mixed with vulgarities. The women in the group was a blond,
apparently dyed hair, and appeared to be in her forties. Cthe
was known to the head waiter of the restuarant and kissed him
when she left with the above two men.
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JAMES EARL RAY

The conversation of the three individuals was loud
and the American talked frequently concerning sex matters and
expressed an interest in obtaining the services of a prostitute,
The woman offered to furnish him a transvestite, but he stated
he wished a female.

The people in the restaurant seemed to make a great
deal of effort to please the American., He was overheard
ordering several expensive and exotic foods, some of which the
restaurant sent out for. The impression was gained, however,
that the people in the restsurant knew nothing of the American's
background,

It is requested that efforts be made to determine
whether the American mentiéned above is identical with
James Earl Ray.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

In Reply, Please R
At Nay 15, 1968

JAMES FARL RAY,
ALSO KNOWN AS
ERIC STARVO GALT,

¥.C. HERRON,

HARVEY LOWMYER,

JAMES MC BRIDE,

JAMES O'CONNER,

JAMES VALTON,

JAMES WALYON,

JAMES WILLARD,

JIM - FUGITIVE

DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

CIVIL RIGHTS

: On May 14, 19€8, an anonymous male who mentioned that
he is a newspaperman telephonically advised the Vashington Field
Office, Federal Bureau of Investigation, that he recently had a
conversation with some people who believed they observed an
individual who resembles the published photographs of James

Earl Ray. These people believe they observed Ray in Geneva,
Switzerland, approximately three weeks ago. The anonymous

male stated the people who furnished him this information did
not want their identities revealed nor did the caller wish to
identify himself.

The anonymous male stated that he had been advised
that during a Saturday night approximately three weeks ago his
sources were at the Landoldt Restaurant, Geneva, Switzerland,
where they observed an American male enter with a man and
woman who appeared to be Swiss. The /werican was well dressed
and had a Midwestern accent., He had the sharp nose and cleft
chin as depicted in the photographs of James Farl Ray. His other
physical characteristics matched those of Ray. Although he was
well dressed, he was observed to use crude lanpuage which was
mixed with vulgarities. The woman in the group was a blond,
apparently dyed hair, and appeared to be in her forties. the
was known to the head waiter of the restuarant and kissed him
when she left with the above two men.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JAMES EARL RAY

The conversation of the three individuals was loud
and the American talked frequently concerning sex matters and
expressed an interest in obtaining the services of a prostitute,
The woman offered to furnish him a transvestite, but he stated
he wished a female.

The people in the restaurant seemed to make a great
deal of effort to please the American., He was overheard
ordering several expensive and exotic foods, some of which the
restaurant sent out for. The impression was gained, however,
that the people in the restaurant knew nothing of the American's
background.

It is requested that efforts be made to determine
whether the American mentiénad above is identical with
James Earl Ray.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Mr. Tolson
FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) Mr. Def.each
Mr. Mohr_..
Mr. Biahop.———

Mr. Comrad ..

Mr. Felt .
Mr. Gaie .

Mr. Rowﬁ%
Mr. Sullivap=——

(Type in plaintext or code) —: Mr. Tavel
|
J
|

Il Mr. Casper
EBI :' Mr, Callahan———
Date: 5/16/68 !
[
|

Transmit the following in

Mr. Trotter
Tele. Room.
1 Mis: Holmes—
i Miss Gandy.

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: = SAC, WFO (44-703)

< D

MURKIN 7

Re telephone call of JOHN M, DOWNEY to Director's Office,
6 06pm, 5/16/68.

DOWNEY's call concerned an individual by the name of FRED
GABLE (PH), whom DOWNEY believes is identical with JAMES EARL RAY,

DOWNEY met this individual five or six months ago at the Mayflower
Hotel, Washington, D,C,

DOWNEY advised WFO during the evening of 5/16/68 that he

prefers to be interviewed re this matter during the A, M, of
5/17/68.

WFO will interview DOWNEY A, M, of 5/17/68, display to him
photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, and establish whether or not GABLE

(PH) is identical with RAY, Bureau will be immediately advised of
results of this interview.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

REC- 12 ol 1/’ f
iy 7 .

- Bureau
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (Info)

1 - WFO L 2R K
LAC:rhs »
(5)

©C. = Bishop. %é\/

Approved“ m? \ A"'/ Sent M  Per
D 8 MAY 27 ]ngcial Agent in Charge
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#'B-Y8 (Rev. 5-22-84)
. N

FBI ‘
Date: 5/16/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via _AIRTET, AIR MAIL
) {Priority)
g T : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
l. L |
] FROM : SAC, MOBIIE (157-2627) (P)
o
SUBJECT: KIN

SEE NOTE ON REVERSE SIDE

Re Los Angeles airtel to the Bureau 5/14/68,
in the murder of Dr., KING.
Tuskegee, regarded her us a nentally sick" person.

Angeles area, and none bf them would give her financia
backing. This source said that many people acquainted
her questioned her mental capacity.

Bureau rec 12 X%

Hy,

setting forth a letter written by Mrs, ALMENA LOMAX, of Los
Angeles, California, who published 'che Tuskegee 'I‘ribune

~ in Tuskegee, Alabama, 1964 and 1965, She suggested the
possibility that some of the people who subscribed to the
Tuskegee Tribune during that time might have been implicated

" Mobile flles reflect a LHM submitted to the Bureau
11/12/64 reflecting that LOMAX moved to Tuskegee, Alabama,
in late 196h and published the Tuskegee Tribune, It was

set forth that Dr. JULIAN GIIES Director of the VA Hospital,

In this same file Los Angeles LHM dated 1/18/65,
IA file 100-51442, set forth that CS IA 3184-S advised on
1/14/65, that LOMAX was considered untrustworthy by most
\ all the various Negro organizations and groups in the Los

44-2386 . ri/-',-" N
gg?nftlg;hém (4d- 1)rhc(>1)n€(1)r)1fo) L 3r7ér-2 1" /

1 -

1 - Los Angeles (Info)

1 - Louisville (Info 10 MAY 20 1968

1 - Memphis (44-1987) (Info)

1 - New Orleans (157-10678) (Inf.‘o) E— ——

1 - Phoenix (Info)

2 - Mobile SEE NOTE ON REVERSE SID€ 00
%{g): me )

I R

1
with

® B\shéi
G c‘l\pproved '_Laz% Sent M  Per
g ecial t in Ch
DSMA‘ "718§§ a in Charge
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MO 157-2627

In view of the above infarmation, and inasmuch
as referenced alrtel does not indicate any real reason for
her statement that the persons named by her might bear checking
out in the assassination of Dr, KING, UACB the persons set out
for interview by the Mobile Division are not being interviewed
regarding MURKIN,

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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{ Date: 5/16/68

Transmit the following in

{Type in plaintext or code)

. AIRTEL
Via
(Priority)
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-3861)
FROM: SAC, DALLAS (44-2649)(P) )
- i
SUBJECT : ~ MURKIN

Re Dallas airtel to Atlanta 4/22/68 and Atlanta
airtel to Dallas 5/3/68,

Mrs., SHIRLEY VANCE, Assistant Manager, Roller Home
Trailer Court, 216 South Grant's Lane, Fort Worth, stated that
Mr. and Mrs. RALEEGH D, STARK moved into their trailer court
about 4/15/68., She stated that they had ‘been there prior to
that date looking, but she had none until about two weeks
later and she called the SRARKs, She stated it was her
understanding with Mrs, STARK's parents who she believes are
Mr, and Mrs, B, L, PATE who reside at 8105 Tumbleweed Trail, /

N

Fort Worth, Texas. Mrs. VANCE stated that STARK is employed
at General Dynamics. Mrs, VANCE examined the photograph of
JAMES EARL RAY and stated she had mever seen anyone resembling
JAMES EARL RAY around the trailer court, She stated that
STARK definitely did not resemble RAY in any way. She pointed
out that STARK is a W/M, about 5'8", 210, large stomach, blue
eyes, blue eyes, approximately 45 years of age, She said that
the STARKs have no children, She said the STARKs appear to

be very fine people in every respect.

Mrs, VANCE stated that the STARKS had a white mustang
and it does have Georgia licemse, but she does not recall the

number, # Qld(
X & P4 %
REC 12 4¥’ .f) SR /r- = /'.('.,-.:} )
\/v’ 25 MAY 18 1968

— —
S ]

/0’ e ¢ :
TR A
Special Agent in Charge
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" DL 44-2649

Mr. J. E, MC MAHON, Industrial Security Section,
General Dynamics Corporation, Fort Worth, Texas, stated that
is records reflect that RALEIGH D, STARK applied for a position
at his plant 3/27/68., He was employed and entered on duty
4/22/68, He presently resides at 216 South Grant's Lane,
His file reflects that STARK is married, no children, was a
member of Veterans of Foreign Wars, Box 665, Columbus, Georgia,
and is a member of Georgia Police Officer's Association. His
record reflects that he was in the Army from 1944 to 1967 and
for mest of this time was in the Military lice Unit, The
file reflects his description as W/M, born 5'10",
200 1lbs., brown hair, blue eyes, scars - sharpnel wounds in
left leg, discharged from Army 12/67, worked as a security
guard for Security Engineers, 2201 Woodard Building,
Birmingham, Alabama from 12/67 to 3/68, person to be notified
in event of emergency - B, L, PATE, 8105 Tumbleweed Trail,
Fort VWorth, Texas,

Inasmuch as it appears STARK is not identical

with JAMES EARL RAY, no further investigation is being conducted
regarding STARK.,
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FBI

Date: 5/17/68
8 12
Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)
Vi AIRTEL AIR MAIL
ia
(Priority)
M TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM ; . DALLAS (44-2649) (P)
sumnc'r:;&inxy |
' OO-MEMPHIS
Re St. Louis teletype to Director, Memphis and Dallas,
5/15/68.
RE: Telephone call made from pay telephone at
LaFont's Sinclair Station, Highway 61,
Portageville, Missouri, telephone No. DR-9-3502,
to Fort Worth, Texas, telephone No. WA 6-1908,
made on 12/6/67.
The following investigation was conducted by SA B, TOM
CARTER: ,
AT FORT WORTH, TEXAS if{

On 5/16/68, BILL RAY, Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company (Protect Identity), stated that telephone No. WA 6-1908
is an unlisted number and subscriber is TARSON ANDERSON, residencge,
3101 Binyon, Fort Worth, TARSON is a formmszn at the Texas Steel
Company in Fort Worth, Texas, and has been employed there
since 10/62,

On 5/16/68, MRS, TARSON ANDERSON, 3101 Binyon, advised
that her former husband ig GENE LA FONT, and he owns LaFont's
Sinclair Station in Portageville, Missouri. She stjyed that

4

._ | )

DI ey WO YYos 7Y/ 7121
2 - St. Louis (44-775)
2 - Dallas

9
C C. . b.\b“‘o’ﬁf - ﬁ»
Approved: a A \Y\- Sent M  Per

Speciicl Agent in Charge

D9 MAY 271073
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DL 44-2649

her two sons also live with their father and she receives
a telephone call from them at least once each week. She
examined a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY and stated she had
never seen this individual.

No further investigation being conducted re this
telephone call,

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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Te: LEGAT, Mexice « Ene. (4)
8AC, m-.u-«?-’m)

From: Dizrector, ¥ B (44-38081)
\Shvoman
Refavense is made o the receipt en §-11-68,

of tingerpaints of an wknown decotned found on the beach ia
mo m. -

The submitted fingerpriats are of a0 value for
identification purposes.

On $-13-63, the fiagers of the body were ecxamined /
by Fiagerpriat Examiner Gesspe J. Boncbraks in Acapulcs, aad /-
it wvas debormined that this hody could net be that of James Rarl
Ray, FH M05082G.

This airtel confirms the vertal repert made on
$-13-68.

968 ’

The four cards boaring the submitied fingerprints

v —
'3 = | are ensiosed o LEGAT, Mexics City.
= C2 =
£x 8 Latoratery reporting separste snd will advise
= disposition of other submitied evidense. A;’f; ’)‘.;{*%'i’;x] s
" 1-Mr. Rosen Hu g £ T P T “w——
i ol Q’/a ﬁwal%s
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Trotter f
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FBI
Date: 5/17/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
J

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)
Y
;MO TO: . DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
%z Attn: FBI Laborator
N v + PHOENIX (44-371)(P§
ok

MURKIN

00: Memphis
ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
Re Detroit airtel to Bureau, dated 5/14/68.

On 5/10/68, Mrs, DAVID L. WILSON contacted
SA C. RICHARD WARNER, JR., at Flagstaff, Arizona, and
advised that she had received a telephone call from her
husband who called from Grand Junction, Colorado, to
advise her that he was returning to Phoenix, Arizona,
and had contacted his former employer Continental Body
Shop, Phoenix, and had been assured that he could return S
to work there. She advised that DAVID WILSON stated he
was going to do this and that on Friday May 17, 1968, he (%
would come to Flagstaff from Phoenix to visit her. ' -

Mrs. WILSON stated that she was calling to let
the FBI know that her husband had "calmed down" and was
returning and would be available if needed.

Unless advised to the contrary, PhoenixX does
not contemplate further interview with WILSON at this
time in view of his apparent mental condition as reflected
in his military record.

"‘D (‘4;/- Bureau (46-989) PR
- D i - - < ~ L
2 - nié,iﬁi_‘é (44-1987) EX-HE 44 by -2 <2
2 - Phoenix . e e R———
EJVL/jss REC 10 8

(10)

1T F
54 MAY?2 8195

d: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge
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Transmit the following in

FBI
Date: 5/18/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

. AIRTEL
Via
(Priority)
e e e e e e e e e e e e e o e L
TOs DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
Ty FROM¢ SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) (P) ,
Vid NI g
SUBJE(T :C MURKIN ,
“—ReBUairtel to HO, 5/16/68.
RE: BEN RAYE

The following investigation was conducted by
SA PENROD W, HARRIS:

AT PORT ARANSAS, TEXAS

Oon 5/17/68, TOMMY FISHER, Nueces County Deputy
Sheriff, Port Aransas, advisdd as follows:

BEN RAY _has reslided in this area continuously
for approximately one year, Since about September, 1967,
he has been employed as a bartender at the Malibu Room,
Port Aransas.

2y
BENNETT HAMER RAY was located on 5/17/68, at //
the Malibu Room and advised he receives mail at P. 0. Box

677, Port Aransas, He displayed Uniformed Service Identi- )
fication Card and other documents ldentifying him as RAY

with photographs and right index fingerprint not identical
with subject, Also, his fingerprints are not identiecal.

RAY 1s white male, born \ J Fayetteville,
North Carolina, 5'8", 140 pounds, blue eyes, brown hair,
served in U. S, Navy, 10/6/54, to 4/25/58, under Navy
Serial #468-73-11, scar on left forearm wheretattoo removed,
3" scar over left eye, 1" scar under left eye, 1" scar righ
slde of facg, claims no arrests:’) Yy -385¢/ ,j/ /)i

2 [ S
ARMED AND DANGEROUS. %0/0 2 MAY 201968

Bureau g T e sotm—

- Memphis /| g
2 - Houston amm 4 %
" L

PWH:jas .
Ap&%ﬁ,‘?ﬁs Sent M  Per
pecial Agent in Charge
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010106
MAY 1962 EDITION

GSA GEN, REG. NO. 27 Tolson -
UNITED STATES GOVEk..MENT DeLoach
Canpe
emorandum
ie_l
TO . Mr. Rosen W/ DATE: May 18, 1968 A
Tavel
/ 1 - Mr. Rosen Tole, Foom
rroM ;G L, Mc%ﬁ‘{“ 1 - Mr. Malley Sy =~

RO 1 - Mr. McGowan g ¥t
SUBJECKMURKIN 1 - Mr. Long 7‘4 7

Special Agent Joe C. Hester, Memphis Extra-Duty Superviﬁér,
telephonically advised, this date, that the Chief of Police (COP), Memphis,
Tennessee, has received an anonymous letter dated 5-14-68, from Montreal,
Canada. The letter is very poorly written and it is hard to make out the
entire contents, but in essence mentions Doctor King. Further, that the
anonymous writer has become acquainted with an individual of Irish deegnut
(no name given) and over a case of beer recently determined from this Irish
individual (1) that he was once in jail in Missouri, (2) that he had been in the
Merchant Marines, (3) that he was once a bartender, (4) that he was an
alcoholic and supposedly being presently treated for alcoholism, (5) and
that he has fallen in love with a girl in Montreal and spends money freely
on her.

!

The anonymous writer wants this information to be kept in strict *
confidence and if the COP is interested and wants to get in touch with him,
he should writeg to the Editor of the "Gazette - News in Brief, " (presumably
a Montreal newspaper) "attention G, ' Writer states he will watch the Gazette
and if the mention "attention G'' appears, he will send another letter to the
COP with information and the COP can use his own follow-up.

The writer further states he is off work on Wednesday and
Thursday each week and has a holiday from June 1-15, and states he
might meet with the COP if he is interested. /)é )V?

This letter was signed ""Code letter G "

~ / /_’
The COP, Memphis, has’ n}lsplacgs the ezlao‘p_Wh{ch; thls _

letter came in.

ACTION: The Memphis Office was advised to send theﬁet:%'\tr fé‘ tﬁgdBureau

by airtel this date. — . e

KLB:erge g ) % \
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Trotter — 9
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Tele. =z

Holmes
Gandy

2y, m i
Felt - - ‘_‘.‘ oot o .} /
e o / A7

-
P vaad

5-18-68
PLAIN TEXT

TRLETYPE URGENT

TO: ANGEIRS (44~1574)

BAC
sacts, , MEMPHIS, BIRMINGHANM, EKANSAS CITY, NIAMI,
LAS VEGAS, DETROIT, MOBILE, KNCXVILLE, ALBANY AND
FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI
- MURKIN
' RE IA TEL MAY SEVENTEEN LAST.
LATEST ARREST RECORD IDENTIFICATION DIVISIGN FILES FOR FRANK
| 7 7 le '
WILLIAM BRICKIEY, FBI NUMBER ONE NINE SEVEN SEVEN NINE SIX C.
JUNE TWENTYPOUR SIXTYSIX, UNITED STATES PENITENTIARY, TEEREX HAUTE,
INDIANA, PV, YCA, NMVTA AND ESCAPE FROM FEDERAL CESTODY, TRANSFERRED
FROM FEDERAL CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION, TALLANASSEE, FLORIDA,

EAPIRATION OF GOOD TIME JANUARY SIXTEEN SIXTYSEVEN,

-

we - ( _,
— \)q S S 2 R

(4 \"v R‘ECS L__/L/»E. )

-r

270 m .. ~ RRct L0 2 =Y R
PeLETYsE <& MAY 181968 |

mam, T

- MAIL ROOME TELETYPE UNIT
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Mr. Tolson _____
- Mr. DeLoach ...
r. Mohr __
VIA TELE[YPE ‘,}] I\Lgr. Biis}l‘wp —
“ Mr. Casper _____.
[s) * LT Mr. Calizhan_..__.
MAY (] O ‘968 ?' ?Mr. ConradT‘
: Mr. Felt .____
ENCIPHERED | © -
VASN al Mnr, }:L);?enan .......
1225 PM UKGENT 5-28-68 JMC A
Tele. Room...____
- TO DIREZTOR, MEMPHIS AND WASHINGTON FIELD PLAINTEXT .m:s, Hoh:?es._
Miss Gandy
FROM REWARK (44-854) -

CMURKIN. |
~ RE MEMPHIS TEL TO BUREAU MAY ONE SEVEN LAST.D M/

USPO MONEY ORDERS LOCATED AT FIDELITY UNION TRUST CO.,
NEWARK, ARE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS===-=-

ONE. NUMBER ONE, NINE ONE SIX, TWO ONE ONE, ZERO
iavzu EIGHT , PURCHASED THREE EIGHT LAST AT SANTA WESTERN

STATION, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA.

TWO. NUMBER FIVE, SIX ONE FIVE, SIX FIVE SEVEN, NINE
TWO THREE. NOTE THE FIFTH NUMBER MIGHT BE AN EIGHT OR ZERO
RATHER THAT A SIX. PURCHASED THREE TWENTY EIGHT LAST AT
UNKNOWN ATLANTA, GEORGIA, POST OFFICE.

WFO OBTAIN ORIGINAL MONEY ORDERS AND FORWARD TO
LABORATORY FOR HANDWRITING EXAMINATION,

THE INFORMATION RE THESE MONEY ORDERS WAS TELEPHONICALLY
FURNISHED BUREAU, LOS ANGELES AND ATLANTA ON APRIL ONE FOUR LAST.
END PAGE ONE YN 2¥%)—

[es R 10 =
A 2% MAY 21 1968
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